Public Document chk
‘7;4 OXFORDSHIRE

y COUNTY COUNCIL
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education
& Cultural Services

Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 10.00 am
County Hall, New Road, Oxford

ltems for Decision
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken

will become effective at the end of the working day on 21 November 2019 unless called
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

Yvonne Rees

Chief Executive November 2019

Committee Officer:  Deborah Miller
Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 18 December 2019

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




Page 2

ltems for Decision

Declarations of Interest
Petitions and Public Address

Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
guestion at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the
end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is
available at that time.

Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2019-2023 (Pages 1 - 174)

Forward Plan Ref: 2019/105
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Service Manager, Pupil Place Planning Tel: 07554
103418

Report by Corporate Director for Children’s Services (CMDECS4).

The report seeks approval to formally adopt the updated Pupil Place Plan for
Oxfordshire, covering the period from 2019/20 to 2023/24.

The Pupil Place Plan includes present and predicted future pupil numbers on roll,
together with information about birth rates, school capacity, and new housing.
The Plan sets out proposed changes in the number of school places available
over the next year and it suggests where other changes may be necessary in the
future. The plan also sets out our policies on school organisation and the
statutory framework for making changes such as opening, closing or enlarging
schools. The Plan does not itself propose service changes, but collates proposals
which have been made, or are expected.

The Pupil Place Plan is updated annually, based on revised data and comments
from schools.

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Oxfordshire 2019-
2023 Pupil Place Plan.




Agenda Item 4

Division(s): All

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES - 13
NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT ON THE 2019-2023 OXFORDSHIRE PUPIL PLACE PLAN
Report by Director for Children’s Services

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Oxfordshire 2019-
2023 Pupil Place Plan.

Executive Summary

1. This report seeks approval for the revised Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan,
covering the period 2019/20 - 2023/24.

2. The Pupil Place Plan includes present and predicted future pupil numbers on
roll, together with information about birth rates, school cap
[...]
atson School and
Bardwell School; and extending the county’s network of special needs resource
bases.

Financial and Staff Implications

Areas of population growth within Oxfordshire will require ongoing investment
in new and/or expanded schools; this is already reflected in the Council’s capital
plan.

Equalities Implications

The provision of sufficient and suitable school places has a positive impact on

equalities through promoting social inclusion and minimising barriers to
accessing education.

Page 3


http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22791&PlanId=240

CMDECS4

LUCY BUTLER
Director for Children’s Services

Annexes: Annex 1: Oxfordshire County Council Pupil Place Plan 2019-
2023

Contact Officer: Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager, 07554
103418

November 2019

Page 4



Oxfordshire County Council

Pupil Place Plan
2019-2023

November 2019

OXFORDSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

\/\/orking for you www.oxfordshire.gov.uk



W \\r’ Banbury -
g o
.
;."fl Bloxham S -"J\{".‘_J-._.
<,r-\,-' /f /
P \ S ‘/—/~
[ - i
! -
"\ .
[ k/ Bicester North Villages
\\ f]
Chipping MNorton ya ’ !f

‘Woodstock

Cxfig 0 ;

.
S

Morth
Watlington s
il
_ 5,
Abingdon South Y
'
L
¢
. L
. ‘Wallingford (2 4
Dideot -
|
1
A Henle}‘\_f
j) _\N\-H Woodcote o
e——p )
<,_\ Sanning Comnmdn
\
o~ ..__.r\"{\ rf_
2S
- g

For 2019/20, the DfE has approved a change in primary school planning areas for Oxfordshire.
Several of the previous planning areas have been subdivided into smaller areas, to support more
detailed planning. This Pupil Place Plan is structured according to the larger areas — e.g.
“Abingdon” — but comments have been made relating to the smaller sub-areas — e.g. “Abingdon
East” — where appropriate. Pupil forecasts at sub-area level have been provided in the Annex.

The list of schools starting on page 43 indicates which planning area each is in.

The detailed data section starting on page 53 also indicates which planning area each is in, where
this is relevan
[...]
ide the academy model to be
implemented and finalise the education specification for the new academy,
based on the model specification template, and to be approved by the Cabinet
Member for Education & Cultural Services. Undertake an impact assessment
for submission to the DfE. Notify the DfE that applications will be sought,
including sending specification.

ii. Invite initial expressions of interest (Eol) in running the school through the
OCC website, as well as through direct notification of known interested parties
and through such mechanisms as facilitated by the DfE. All Eols must be
submitted to the DfE who will advise of potential issues.

iii.  Assess expressions of interest against the specification and the criteria in
current DfE guidance.

iv.  Invite detailed bids from three or fewer providers. When received, submit to
the DfE, allowing at least 4 weeks for the DfE to provide written feedback on
the capacity, capability and recent performance of each proposer, before the
assessment panel.

v. Assessment panel to include a presentation from each shortlisted bidder, and
agreement of assessment against criteria. Cabinet Member to approve choice
of recommended sponsor. Submit recommendation and assessments,
including scoring of the proposals, to the Regional Schools Commissioner, as
representative of the Secretary of State.

vi.  Await RSC decision before making any public announcement. DfE notifies
successful proposer, LA and local MP; LA notifies other parties.

vii. LA and selected sponsor develop proposal to allow a funding agreement to be
approved by Secretary of State.

18
Page 24



viii.  Should the process not identify a satisfactory sponsor at the first attempt, at
the discretion of the Lead Member for Education the process could be rerun
from the detailed bid stage (d) rather than beginning again with Expressions of
Interest.

Further information is available from www.gov.uk in the section School organisation:
statutory guidance.

19
Page 25


ht
[...]
 121 148 125 124 124 0 0 642
2021 FORECAST 128 124 150 128 127 0 0 657
2022 FORECAST 132 131 127 153 131 0 0 674
2023 FORECAST 129 135 134 130 156 0 0 684

2018 ACTUAL 179 180 175 176 169 1017
2019 FORECAST 180 180 181 176 177 101 51 1047
2020 FORECAST 178 180 180 181 176 106 84 1085
2021 FORECAST 181 178 180 180 181 106 88 1094
2022 FORECAST 215 181 178 180 180 109 87 1130
2023 FORECAST 188 214 180 177 179 108 90 1136
OXFORDSHIRE TOTAL Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Total

2018 ACTUAL 6850 6704 6505 6284 6092 2916 2733 38084
2019 FORECAST 7306 6914 6761 6581 6298 3198 2527 39585
2020 FORECAST 7118 7385 6988 6863 6659 3330 2751 41094
2021 FORECAST 7511 7217 7470 7103 6951 3470 2857 42579
2022 FORECAST 8065 7626 7327 7603 7208 3647 2980 44456
2023 FORECAST 7892 8151 7706 7436 7679 3760 3133 45757

Page 173
167




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2019-2023
	CMDECS_NOV1319R03 - pupil place plan
	1 Pupil Place Plan 2019 Front page FINAL DRAFT 1
	2 Pupil Place Plan 2019 introduction and context FINAL DRAFT 1
	3 Pupil Place Plan Data 2019 FINAL DRAFT 1
	4 Pupil Place Plan 2019 Special Education Provision part 1 FINAL DRAFT 1
	4 Pupil Place Plan 2019 Special Education Provision part 2 AND 3 FINAL DRAFT 1
	4 Pupil Place Plan 2019 Special Education Provision part 2 FINAL DRAFT 1
	4 Pupil Place Plan 2019 Special Education Provision part 3 FINAL DRAFT 1

	5 Annex PPP forecasts FINAL DRAFT 1







Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural 
Services - Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Officers: Allyson Milward and Barbara Chillman (Children’s Services) and 

Deborah Miller (Law & Governance). 
 

 

Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2019-2023 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2019-2023 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I have made the decision to refer this item to Cabinet for consideration in order to 
increase visibility of the Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to refer consideration of the Pupil Place Plan to Cabinet in order to increase visibility 
of the Plan. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ..............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 


